

No. 10-1404

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SAMUEL C. ALEXANDER  
STEVEN E. MISKINIS  
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON  
KATHRYN E. KOVACS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Reasons for granting the petition . . . . .	16
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with this Court's decisions holding that the United States has the authority to file suit to protect its sov- ereign interests and is not subject to laches when doing so . . . . .	17
B. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with <i>City of Sherrill</i> by foreclosing appropriate, non-disruptive relief . . . . .	23
Conclusion . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) . . . . .	29
<i>Brooks v. Nez Perce County</i> , 670 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> : 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) . . . . .	12
413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clearfield Trust v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 363 (1943) . . .	20
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) ( <i>Oneida II</i> ) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923) . . . . .	19
<i>Cross v. Allen</i> , 141 U.S. 528 (1891) . . . . .	22
<i>Debs, In re</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) . . . . .	19
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) . . . . .	4, 26
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892) . . . . .	25
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) . . . . .	5
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. New Mexico</i> , 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> :	
414 U.S. 661 (1974) ( <i>Oneida I</i> ) . . . . .	2, 6
719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983), aff’d in part, 470 U.S. 226 (1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. granted, 131 S. Ct. 459 (2010), vacated and remanded, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	8
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 871 (1989) . . . . .	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. American Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888) .....	19
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888) .....	20
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935) .....	22
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926) ....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) .....	12, 29
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 438 (2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940) .....	20
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979) ....	18
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926) .....	25
Treaty and statutes:	
Treaty Between the United States of America, and the Tribes of Indians Called the Six Nations (Treaty of Canandaigua), Nov. 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44 ....	2
Art. II, 7 Stat. 45 .....	2
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, Ch. 33, 1 Stat 137:	
§ 4, 1 Stat. 138 .....	3
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1793, Ch. 19, § 8, 1 Stat. 330 .....	3
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97- 394, § 5(c), 96 Stat. 1978 .....	5
Nonintercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. 177 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	13

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1362 .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. 2415 .....	6, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. 2415(a) and (b) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2415(a) (1970) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 2415(b) (1970) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 2415(c) (1970) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 2415(g) (1970) .....	5
1795 N.Y. Laws 614 .....	4
Ch. 70, §§ III and VII, 1795 N.Y. Laws 616 .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
48 Fed. Reg. 13,920 (1983) .....	6
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	27
